

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD LEE BRADLEY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 93,373

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE
FLORIDA BAR NO. 159089

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
CAPITAL APPEALS
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4580

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	x
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9

ISSUE I

WAS THE EVIDENCE LEGALLY AND REVERSIBLY INSUFFICIENT FOR (A) PREMEDITATION WHERE THERE WAS CONFLICTING EVIDENCE REGARDING APPELLANT'S INITIAL INTENT AND (B) FELONY MURDER WHERE, PRIOR TO THE ENTRY INTO THE HOME, A CO-CONSPIRATOR HOME-OCCUPANT SPOUSE "CONSENTED" TO THE ENTRY FOR THE PURPOSE OF KILLING THE HOME-OCCUPANT VICTIM, AND, AFTER THE ENTRY, THE HOMICIDE VICTIM EXPRESSLY REVOKED ANY PURPORTED "CONSENT"? (Restated)	9
A. ISSUE I was waived	11
B. Evidence was sufficient for First Degree Murder	19
1. Standard of Appellate Review	19
2. Premeditation	27
a. Appellant's Conspiracy with Linda Jones and Attendant Premeditation	28
b. Premeditation, as Evinced by the Events Immediately Surrounding the Killing Itself	41
3. Felony Murder	48
C. Premeditation and Felony Murder as Alternative Theories	56

ISSUE II

IF THIS ISSUE IS NOT PROCEDURALLY BARRED, WAS THE EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT FOR CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FIRST DEGREE MURDER? (Restated) 60

ISSUE III

WAS THE EVIDENCE LEGALLY AND REVERSIBLY INSUFFICIENT FOR BURGLARY WHERE, PRIOR TO THE ENTRY INTO THE HOME, A CO-CONSPIRATOR HOME-OCCUPANT SPOUSE "CONSENTED" TO THE ENTRY FOR THE PURPOSE OF KILLING THE HOME-OCCUPANT VICTIM, AND, AFTER THE ENTRY, THE HOMICIDE VICTIM EXPRESSLY REVOKED ANY PURPORTED "CONSENT"? (Restated) 62

ISSUE IV

DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE VANDALISM AGAINST THE CAR OF JACK'S GIRLFRIEND ABOUT ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE MURDER? (Restated) 63

ISSUE V

DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO ASK A CRIME SCENE ANALYST ON CROSS-EXAMINATION IF ANOTHER OFFICER TOLD HIM THAT APPELLANT'S VAN HAD "PROBABLY BEEN DETAILED AT LEAST FIVE TIMES SINCE DECEMBER 1995"? (Restated) 74

ISSUE VI

WAS THERE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR CCP? (Restated) 80

ISSUE VII

WAS THERE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE AGGRAVATOR THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED DURING A BURGLARY? (Restated) 81

ISSUE VIII

WHETHER APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS PROPORTIONATE? (Restated) 81

CONCLUSION 97

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 97

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	18, 28-29
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1996)	29, 80
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1991)	16, 60
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	69
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	25, 57
<u>Balletti v. State</u> , 261 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	55
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	25
<u>Behar v. Southeast Banks Trust Co.</u> , 374 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	15
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996)	29, 80
<u>Bostic v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	23
<u>Bradford v. State</u> , 567 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	15
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	76
<u>Brewer v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	23
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 611 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	70
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 76 (Fla.1991)	94
<u>Buford v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla.1981)	46
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 455 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1984)	50
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 227 So. 2d 873 (Fla.1969)	46
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	64, 79
<u>Caso v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	59, 79
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla.1989)	24
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	91
<u>Colina v. State</u> , 634 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1994)	94
<u>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WOBA, et al.</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S71 S72-73 (Fla. Feb. 4, 1999)	59, 79

<u>Damico v. State</u> , 153 Fla. 850, 16 So. 2d 43 (1943)	54
<u>Damren v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1997)	70
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla.1956)	45
<u>Dawson v. State</u> , 139 So. 2d 408 (Fla.1962)	46
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	25
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	22, 26, 38
<u>Echols v. State</u> , 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	30, 76, 80, 96
<u>Emmco Insurance Co. v. Wallenius Caribbean Line, S.A.</u> , 492 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1974)	77
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	70, 95
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	53, 70, 80, 96
<u>Francois v. Wainwright</u> , 741 F.2d 1275 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
<u>Frazier v. State</u> , 107 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1958)	58
<u>Gamble v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	29, 80
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	96
<u>Godwin v. State</u> , 369 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1979)	54
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	22, 25, 26, 92
<u>Green v. State</u> , 93 Fla. 1076, 113 So. 121 (1927)	46
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	63, 67, 68, 72
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988) <u>overruled on other ground</u> , 699 So. 2d 1312	30, 94
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	25
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 1321 (Fla.1981)	45
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1996)	60
<u>Hawk v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	47
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	91
<u>Hazen v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1997)	86

<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	24, 69
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	70
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	61
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	91
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1997)	29, 80
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1997)	29, 80
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)	20, 26
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1997)	57
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	92-93
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1982)	64, 79
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	50
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	61
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	95
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1995)	95
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 1994)	54
<u>Jorgenson v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	67
<u>K.P.M. v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	53-54
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	75
<u>King v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1983)	67
<u>Kormondy v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997)	24, 27, 31
<u>Larry v. State</u> , 104 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	45
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	31, 86, 87
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997)	95-96
<u>Layman v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1995)	68

<u>Liquor Store v. Continental Distilling Corp.</u> , 40 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1949)	55
<u>Long v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	25
<u>Lopez v. Life Insurance Co. of America</u> , 406 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	55
<u>Lott v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997)	60
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	25
<u>Mack v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</u> , 673 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	52
<u>Maharaj v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1992)	70
<u>Manner v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	62
<u>Marquard v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	18, 60
<u>McArthur v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	45
<u>McEver v. State</u> , 352 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	55-56
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 1986)	20
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	75
<u>Morris v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 1998)	18
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	20 passim
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	59, 79
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	20, 21, 23, 93
<u>Palmes v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1981)	76
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 660 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 1995)	57
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	31
<u>People v. Towler</u> , 641 P.2d 1253 (Cal. 1982)	20
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1993)	59
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	24-26, 38
<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994)	68
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	44

<u>Puccio v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997)	85-86
<u>Raleigh v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	50
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	50
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 104 Fla. 520, 140 So. 309 (1932)	46
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	59
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	48, 50
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 393 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	59
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	76
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1995)	75
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla.1982) <u>overruled on other</u> <u>ground</u> 488 So.2d 62	46
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	26, 45, 93
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	49
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	56
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	86
<u>Silva v. State</u> , 344 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 1977)	51
<u>Sims v. Singletary</u> , 155 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 1998)	58
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla.1981)	44, 47, 70
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	67
<u>Spera v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	62
<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> , 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975)	44
<u>State v. Baxley</u> , 684 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	52
<u>State v. Espinosa</u> , 686 So. 2d 1345 (Fla. 1996)	52
<u>State v. Hicks</u> , 421 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1982)	48
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	25, 26
<u>State v. Lucas</u> , 645 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1994)	16, 60
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 666 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	23

<u>State v. Norris</u> , 384 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	23
<u>State v. Spioch</u> , 706 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	61
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	61
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	78
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	25
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	64, 79
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	57
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	15
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	18-19
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	61
<u>Trenary v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	15
<u>U.S. v. Grant</u> , 519 F.2d 64 (5th Cir. 1975)	78
<u>U.S. v. Hansbrough</u> , 450 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1971)	77
<u>U.S. v. Taylor</u> , 54 F.3d 967 (1st Cir. 1995)	15
<u>Uber v. State</u> , 382 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	23
<u>Vasil v. State</u> , 374 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1979)	57
<u>Weiland v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S124 (Fla. March 11, 1999)	49, 51
<u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	46-47
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994)	96
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	95
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	18, 24, 26, 38, 60
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	94
 <u>FLORIDA RULES AND STATUTES</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140 (f)	18
§90.704, Fla. Stat.	77

§90.801, Fla. Stat.	76
§924.051, Fla. Stat.	18, 60, 72, 74
§924.33, Fla. Stat.	74
§794.011, Fla. Stat.	54
§810.011, Fla. Stat.	52
§810.02, Fla. Stat.	52-53
